a) Insert full name(s) and

TUESDAY

Rule 2 47

Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insclvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

MobileServ Limited

Company Number

05863265

In the

High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Companies Court

Court case number

6511 of 2014

(full name of court)

We (a) Robert Jonathan Hunt of PrncewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Cornwall Court, 19 Cornwall

address(es)of  Street, Birmingham, B3 2DT, (1) lan David Green of PrnicewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More

admimstrator(s)

London, Riverside, London, SE1 2RT and (in) Robert John Moran of PricewaterhouseCoopers

LLP, Cornwall Court, 19 Cornwall Street, Birmingham, B3 2DT

Joint administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from

(b) Insert dates {b) 15 March 2015

Vel

to

(b) 20 July 2015

Signed /

Joint Admtnistrator (IP No 8597)

Dated 6 August 2015

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information
in the box oppostte but 1f you do, 1t will help
Compames House to contact you 1if there 15 a
query on the form The contact information that
you gine will be visible to searchers of the public
record

T

A
18/08/2015
COMPANIES HOUSE

Katharyn Froggett

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP

Tel 0113 289 4155

DX Number DX Exchange

l ||| l|‘l Illl II“' ||| When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at
AEW 142" Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
#409



6 August 2015

pwec

www pwc co uk/phonesqu

|
Joint Administrators’
Second Progress Report

Phones 4U Limited

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Case no 6516 of 2014

For the period from 15 March 2015 to 20 July 2015

Phones 4 U Group Limited

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Case no. 6507 of 2014

For the period from 15 March 2015 to 20 July 2015

Phones4U Finance plc

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Case no. 6506 of 2014

For the period from 15 March 2015 to 20 July 2015

MobileServ Limited

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Case no. 6511 of 2014
For the period from 15 March 2015 to 20 July 2015

Phosphorus Acquisition Limited

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Case no. 6508 of 2014

For the perod from 15 March 2015 to 20 July 2015

Policy Administration Services Limited

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Case no. 6504 of 2014

For the period from 16 March 2015 to 20 July 2015

(all in administration)




pwec

| Contents

[

Key messages
Abbreviations used 1n this report
Introduction

Summary of the possible cutcome for ecreditors

(51 I U O~ I

Progress 1n the period
51  Bmnef background
52  Phones 4u Limited
Sale and wind-down of store network
Stock
MNO Recewvables
Other book debts
Other assets
Employees
VAT habihties
53  Policy Administration Services Limited
Trading
Asset realisation
Regulatory requirements
Subsichary
Resources
54  Other companies
55  Secured creditors
56  Investigations
57  Administrators’ remuneration
58  Outcome for creditors
Secured creditors
Estimated dividend prospects
59  Extension of the admimstrations
510 Ending the administrations
511 Nextreport

6 Statutory and other information relating to the administrations
7 Receipts and payments accounts
8 Statement of expenses incurred

MO 8 o AW

10

11

12

12

12

13
13

14

14

14

15

15
15
16
18
18
19

19

20
21
22
23
24
26
33

Phones 4U group — compames in admmistration

Page 2



;e

pwc

ﬁ. Key messages

As required by nsolvency legislation, this 1s our second report to creditors providing an update on the progress
of the adminustrations of the Companies This report provides only a high-level overview of the key matters in
each case and does not attempt to report fully on the detail and extent of our work The key messages for the
various stakeholders are set out below

There 1s a prospect of a dividend being paid to unsecured creditors of certain (but not all) of the Companies from
the nng-fenced prescribed part fund However, due to the estimated and significant level of total claims, any
dividend 1s likely to be small and the timing 1s unknown at present Please refer to Section 5 8 for further
details

Customers

The website at www pwc co uk/phonesau contamns all the relevant information and contact details for previous
and existing customers If you are a customer (or previous customer), you have receved this report because you
may be a creditor This may anse if you are owed cashback or free gifts (such as tablets or watches), or 1f you
had an unfulfilled phone order (e g 1Phone 6) The fact that you have received this report does not necessarily
mean that you are a creditor and any claims of this nature, if not already submitted, should be made aganst
Phones 4U Limited Details of how to lodge a claim are set out below

Creditors

If you are a creditor and have not already done so, please submut a claim form (which 1s available on the above
website} 1n respect of amounts owed at the time of our appointment, 1n order to lodge your claim for dividend
purposes A copy can also be obtained by wnting to the address below

Contact detaus (for claim forms only) Phones 4U, ¢/o PwC, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP

Employees

If you are a former or current employee of Phones 4U Limited, you have received this report because our records
show that you may be owed money by Phones 4U Limited 1n relation to the period prior to our appointment  If
so, please submit a claim (as explained above) or alternatively, contact us at phones4u employees@uk pwe com,
if you have any questions

Noteholders

We continue to liaise with the holders of the semor secured notes 1ssued by Phonesqu Finance ple These
Noteholders are expected to have the primary economic interest in the progress of the Companies’
admimstrations We make reference 1n this report to information already communicated to ereditors at a
webinar on 1 May 2015 which 15 still available at www pwc co uk/phonesqu

Contact details phonesqu bondholders@uk pwe com

Commercially sensitive matters

In Section 5 2 we explain what we are doing to realise the assets and deal with the hiabilities of Phones 4U
Limited We have not disclosed the estimated realisable value for MNO receivables or the potential VAT
implhications of our ongoing discussions with HM Revenue and Customs, as to do so would be to disclose
potentially commercially sensitive information and may prejudice the value of realisations 1n the administration
These matters are significant in value and will affect the amounts available for creditors Therefore, our
estimates of dividend prospects shoutd be treated with an appropnate degree of caution

Phones 4U group ~ compantes in adrmrastrahon
Page 3




i !

pwec

| 2. Abbreviations used in this report

“the Companies”

“the Group” or “Phones 4U”

“the Administrators” or “we”

“FCA”
“IA86”
“LGI”
“Lloyds”
“1.§G”
“MNO”

“Notes”

“Noteholders”
“paU”

“P4U Care”
“PAS”

“Prime Retail”
“PwC”

“RCF”

“ROT”

“Schedule B1 IA86”

“Proposals”

Phones 4U Limited, Phones 4 U Group Limited, Phones4U Finance ple,
MobileServ Limited, Phosphorus Acquisition Limited, Policy Admimstration
Services Limited (all in admimstrabhion)

the above Companies together with 41U Limited, 4U Wi-F1 Limited, Jump 4U
Limited, Life Mobile Limited and Phosphorus Holdeo ple {(all in administration)

Robert Jonathan Hunt, lan David Green and Robert John Moran 1n respect of
Phones 4U Limited, Phones 4 U Group Limited, Phones4U Finance ple,
MobileServ Limited, Phosphorus Acquisition Limited, 4U Limited, 41 Wi-F
Limited, Jump 4U Lamited, Life Mobile Limted

Robert Jonathan Hunt, Ian David Green, Dan Yoram Schwarzmann and
Douglas Nigel Rackham 1n respect of Pohicy Administration Services Lumited

Robert Jonathan Hunt, Paul David Copley and Ian David Green n respect of
Phosphorus Holdco Plc

Everything Everywhere Limited

Financial Conduct Authornty

The Insolvency Act 1986

London and General Insurance Company Limited
Lloyds Bank Plc

Lifestyle Service Group Limited

Mobuile Network Operator

Senior secured notes 1ssued by Phones4U Finance plc, hsted on the Insh Stock
Exchange

Holders of the above Notes

Phones 4U Limited

Phones 4 U Care Limited

Policy Admimistration Services Limited
Prime Retail Property Consultants
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Revolving credit facility

Retention of title

Schedule Bi to the Insolvency Act 1986

The Administrators’ statement of proposals for achieving the purpose
of the administrations, dated 6 November 2014

Phones 4U group — compamnies in admumstration

Page 4




I

pwc

| 3. Introduction

We previously wrote to all known creditors to give notice that we were appointed joint administrators of certain
companies 1n the Phones 4U group, as summansed below

Company Date of appointment
Phones 4U Limited * 15 September 2014
Phones 4 U Group Lamited * 15 September 2014
PhonesqU Finance ple * 15 September 2014
MobileServ Limited * 15 September 2014
Phosphorus Acquisition Lamited * 15 September 2014
Pohicy Administration Services Limted * 16 September 2014
4U Limited 15 September 2014
4U Wi-F1 Limited 15 September 2014
Jump 4U Limited 15 September 2014
Life Mobile Limited 15 September 2014
Phosphorus Holdco Plc 8 October 2014

This progress report covers only the six Companies contained within a common security structure (all indicated
by * above) Separate reports will be 1ssued to the creditors of 4U Limited, 4U Wi-F1 Limited, Jump 4U Limited,
Life Mobile Limited and Phosphorus Holdeo Plc as they are outside of the secunty structure

An administration procedure normally comes to an end after the period of one year, unless extended with the
consent of creditors or by order of the Court For the reasons set out 1n this report, we consider that an
extension of these six administrations 1s necessary and this report has been prepared to support our application
to Court seeking such approval Further details are given throughout this report and summarised 1n Section 5 9

In accordance with Rule 2 47 IR86, this report will be 1ssued to creditors by 20 August 2015, together with
confirmation on the outcome of our Court application, if obtained by that time  If not, we will notify creditors
separately once the Court apphication has been determined

We refer you to our Proposals for an explanation of why the Companies were put into administration and how
the purpose of each admimstration 1s expected to be achieved Our first progress report (dated 14 Apnl 2015)
explained the progress it each case, duning the first six months of our appointments These reports continue to
be available on our website at www pwce co uk/phones4qu, the content of which 1s not repeated here unless
considered beneficial or necessary for the purposes of this update

We anticipate that our next report will be ctreulated in approximately six months’ time, or earher 1n respect of
any administration that 1s capable of being concluded 1n the meantime

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Companies

foirt

Rob Hunt
Joint Administrator

Phones 4U group - companies i admimstrahon
Page 5




pwc

Robert Jonathan Hunt, fan Deuid Green and Robert John Moran have been appointed as joint adrinistrators of Phones 4u Lumited, Life
Maobile Limited, qu Wi-Fi Limuited, qu Lirmited, Jump qu Lirmited, MohileServ Limited, Phosphorus Acquasttion Limited, Phones 4 U Group
Limuted and Phones4u Finance Plc to manage thewr affairs, business and property as agents unthout personal habihty

Dan Yoram Schwarzmann, Douglas Nigel Rackham, Robert Jonathan Hunt and Ian David Green have been appownted as jomnt
adrmmistrators of Pohcy Admurustration Services Limited to manage its affairs, business and property as agents unthout personal
habthty

Al are licensed 1n the United Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
The jownt adrmimstrators are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
will act as Data Processor on their instructions Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the
admimstration

Phones qU group ~ companies mn adrmmstration
Page 6




Zabpg

uoynapsupo w sawundwod — dnoab )b sauoy

g G UO1)29 Ul PaUL[INO SUOSESI 9Y) 10} SRV JO JUSWAIRIG SI0R311P 3Y) Ut papiaoxd a1y Y1 WOy pasnpal uaaq sey 9)BWNSa siy], £ 910N
g 5 uoI109g e papiaold UOTIRULIOIUL ISYHNY 93§  pajiwir] ()b s2UOYJ YIm PIJOBIIUOCD 3Iam saako[dwa Iy 1 NON

1 910N sipuow £ Funun yse0a104

I 90N %001 S10)1paJd [e1JuDID)a.d JOJ A131032] %, pajeUnST

(z 3a0N)

I 3}0,
N UOIIW 0 TF

(SPUMSWLL UL W) suogngrgues woisuad pndun pun ‘fjue fivd fiopyoy pun 0ogF ol dn salinm produn of}

S10M1paad [eRudIagad a0y s1aadsoad puapiaip porruns:

8 5 U0IRS

1% paplaoad 21 S[IElRp JOUMN  {{N UL (PaSIEIAIET0) YsEd 10) PIRdal U3aq MOU 3ARY SI3PUI[ 43Y Y} ‘|[NS31 B SB PUE SUOLIELSIUILPE 3Y)

ut spuny jsmedie Jo-13s v pojo[dwod s10pua] ADY  (SAABAIB0I ONA) 2 § Y0NS 18 IN0 J9S SI91BW JO UONN|OsaI uo Juapuadop §1 SUonNqLIsIp
Ty 10 Jutny, (sampget Ly A) @ € Uonaag 12 N0 1as SIONEUL JO UOLN[0S3] 3(]) O JU3PUadap St UOTNGLISIP WL UL 10} SuIu,

SI0\p=Id _w.ﬂ:mgwuuhn— 0] pawvo JUnowe pajewnsy

Fuuny 1580210,

(8 S uonIS Ul NG 135 SISeq BY) UO) SIAP[OYRON I} 10J %L2T PUR %EZ UaawIA(] PUR SISPUI] 4DY 0] %001

SI0JIPALD P3INIIS 10 A1310021 9% pa1ewnisy

SAON 000'000'0EP3
4049 000'01g°613

(9QVT ST HOYDIS YN IIUDPLOIID UL *Jgap 21ay) fo 12adsos up LIS Y sIo)pa)
SIONPD PAINIDS J0] LIDADIDT pajewnsy

PAUIIT $IIAI08 paynury
S pmwny ajd sourugy parwr] dnoas P

uonensunupy uorisinboy

; ALGOHYO I nFsaunyq n t souoyg af sauoyq
Lonoq snaopdsoyd

14ap [&10) pajewn)sy

uotstaoxd 1gap peq Aue Jo SISEqQ UIEW SY] SE PAST 3 J0U P[NOYS PUR UOHESIPUI U AJUO ST SPUIPIAIP U0 doueping sty3 ajou asead Wodal sty w
J1a8] paptacad St UOEULIOJUT D10} UOTJBULIOJUL JUSLIND UQ PISEQ ‘SIONPIID JO SISSE[D SNOLIBA 313 10} awronno a|qissod ay3 yo Areuuins e sapiaoad mofaq ajqel ay L

SI0}IP3II 10J dWI00INO dqIssod ay) Jo Arewrumg b |

amd




g afing

uoy oS pD w sandwod — dnoad b savoyd

U} B[ BIIPISUOD 10} PAJo[d 0D IO PIA[OSAI 2q J0U ABW PUE UOIINGLIISIP 10} A[(E[TBAR SIUNOUIE 31}
AUIULIS)IP 0] A[3Y1f 21€ J9]B] PaQLIISIP Sansst TUIPUE)SINO 3} 8L} 210U PINOYS 1Nq ‘(0S AUOP APLII[E JOU JI) WIE[D B JIWIQNS 0] PIZRIN0OUS 16 SIONPIID PaIndasuf)

§ S uondag ur YU urejdxa

am 9861 1oy Auaajosu] 313 Jo suoisiaold Jed paquiossid, syl Japun spunj paouaj-Suut 9y} woly 9sue 03 Paddxs AJuc axe asayy ‘Vqissod a1e SpUIPLAIP aIayM

+ Syuow 1 N + S{yuom ¢t N N + Syiuow 1 Futan 1sea0g

% bt uely sso] N %1 O UBY) $$] N I'N %Y 0 uBl] 5897 SIOJIP2ID PAINIVSUN 10} £12A0021 5 pajeun)sy
o

zevoze by 152'goL 1957 016'964‘1083F 69€‘geh'co7 915028 693 918'690'8913F (spffp Jo uzutaiis ay1 12d sv)

SI0}PAII PAINIISUN O] PAMO JUNOWY

PALEUT] SIDLLIDG
HO RIS pyY

el AOU PAAnNS LRI 24D O SLONPS.LY)

SIOTIPIED PAINIdSUN Jof s1radsoad puaprap pmewnss)

paur
AISHIYO A

ajd souruy
ntsouoyd

patiwry dnoag
n ¥ sauoyyg

uomsinboy

snaoydsoyg

paag
nt sauoyg

amd




i

pwc

| 5. Progress in the period

In this section we focus on progress 1n the period covered by this report and only repeat details from our
first progress report where necessary or beneficial for the purposes of this update Therefore, creditors may
wish to read this section 1n conjunction with our previous report

Collectively this assignment 1s large and complex and therefore we have only provided an update on the
significant areas of our work, those matters likely to affect the outcome for creditors and key ongoing
matters and future work Our progress 1s also 1llustrated on the enclosed receipts and payments accounts
for each Company 1n Section 7

Some information contained 1n this report was communicated to creditors in a webinar held on 1 May 2015
and 1s included again here for the benefit of all creditors

5.1 Brief background

Phones 4U was one of the UK’s leading independent mobile phone retailers and insurance providers,
owned by private equity firm, BC Partners The Group operated online (including the previously acquired
Dalaphone business) and on the high-street At the time of our appomntment the Group had 563 stores
plus 161 concessions 1n Dixons Carphone stores, and 5,592 employees in total The Group had network
agreements with Vodafone and EE and, until January 2014, 1t also had a contract with Oz

For ease of reference, the table below 1s a remunder of the Companies’ operations

Company Overview

e Main trading company and pnncipal employer for the whole Group which also
Phones 4U Limited
encompassed the retail store network

Mobile phone insurance intermediary authorised by the FCA which continues to

Policy Administration Serviees Limited

trade 1n admnistration

PhonesgU Finanee ple Issuer of the sentor secured notes

MobileServ Limited Borrower and guarantor of the Rexohang Credit Faeihty

Phosphorus Acquisition Limited Borrower and guarantor of the Revolving Credit Facihty

Phones ¢4 U Group Limited Shareholder of P4U

5.2 Phones gqu Limited
Sale and wind-down of store network
We explained 1n our last report that (shortly after appointment), we suecessfully completed transactions

with Vodafone and EE, 1n addition to agreeing the transfer of all staff working 1n the concession outlets to
Dixons Carphone

Phones 4 group ~ companies in admimustretion
Page 9




i

pwc

The following table summarnises these transactions

Transaction Stores Store Employees Sales value
Sale to Vodafone* - . 140 876 _ £12 5m
Sale to EE e 58 356 £2 5m
Transfer 10 Dixons Carphone - 788 -
Closed stores 365 2,503 n/a
Opening position 563 4,523 £15 0m

*The sale to Vodafone included stock with a book value of £E7m

Since the date of our last report, we have continued the lease assignment process of the 198 stores acquired
by Vodafone and EE, with all but a handful of these leases having been successfully assigned We anticipate
that this process will be completed shortly

For the period prior to assignment, we are receving funds from Vodafone and EE for the purpose of paying
the ongoing rent to the landlords, as shown on the attached receipts and payments account This will
continue unti all leases are successfully assigned

Of the 365 stores that were not acquired by Vodafone or EE and 1n conjunction with our advisors (Prime
Retail), we have secured premiums on surrender of leases of £739k for 20 stores, of which £134k was
recetved during the period of this report

We are continung to progress the informal surrender of the leases in respect of those stores which we
handed back to landlords because no premium value was identified We have 1ssued surrender letters n
relation to all remaining properties to the respective landlords, with around 8o having been completed so
far (including 20 since our last report)

We continue to progress the remaining vacated properties as part of winding down P4 U’saffairs and
establishing what claims may exist from property landlords.

Also 1n relation to property matters, we have now recovered over £1m 1n total in business rates refunds with
the assistance of specialist agents (CAPA), of which £229k was recovered 1n the period of this report We
understand from our agents that the majority of business rates refunds due to P4U have now been recerved
and any further recoveries are hikely to be mimimal

Stock

On appointment, the Group held stock with a book value of £89m 1n a number of locations across the UK
and we previously reported that ROT claims had been made over a significant proportion of it

We have now reviewed and resolved all ROT claims either by rejection or through the agreement of
commercial settlements. The resolutions were reached having received legal advice 1n order to ensure that
any invalid or unsound claims were defended accordingly on behalf of the general body of creditors.

In addition to stock sales referred to 1n our first report, we have since sold Nokia phones with a book value
of £2 7m, and further accessories and other handsets have been sold by auction Proceeds in the period
ansing from these further sales totalled £2 3m. We have also taken aceount of further cash of £0 4m during
this penod 1n relation to sales in the previous period which had been held 1n suspense pending completion
of those sales This can be seen on the receipts and payments account at Section 7

Phones 4U group — compantes in admuustration
Page 10




pwc

i

We continue to seek to maximise realisations from the residual stock through auction sales to protect value
MNO Recervables

As outhned 1n earher reports, P4U had agreements with several network prowniders 1n which P4U would
procure connections for them and would receive commuissions for each connection

Since entering administration we have worked with the retained P4U MNO recervables team to assess each
of the contractual relationships with the MNOs and quantify the current position and projected future
value

On the recent webinar, we confirmed that after lengthy negotiations with one of the MNOs, we had reached
a settlement agreement with regards to commission receivables Funds were transferred to the
administration to discharge the obligation set out 1n the settlement agreement, and the receipt from this
settlement 15 1included 1n the receipts and payments accounts 1n Section 7

In parallel with the recovery outlined above, we continue to progress our strategy for recovering amounts of
which P4U 1s entitled pursuant to the contractual relationships with two remaining MNOs This includes

» The receipt and processing of information with regards to ongoing customer behaviours and usage

s Update and cahbration of models used to assess the current value of receivables and future projections
» Regular communications with the MNOs either directly or through their legal counsel

» Consideration of vanables that could impact the assessment of future recoverable value

»  Working through any discrepancies identified between the P4U records and calculations and those of
the MNOs

In addition to the procedures and processes set out above, we have engaged a team of specialists from
within PwC to undertake a detailed review of the models, workings and varables used by the retained P4U
team to model projected value This has afforded us greater clanty arcund what drives the value within
these contracts and the effect of key vanables It has also provided an extra level of assurance upon which
to base decisions as chscussions with the MNOs progress

Receipts of £32 5m (net of VAT) have now been made 1n this area of the administration (including £20 1m
dunng the period covered by this report) as can be seen on the enclosed receipts and payments account
Despite this progress, given the nature of the 1ssue and duration over which debts would usually accrue, 1t 1s
still expected that the collection of remaining debts may not be resolved for considerable time

The retained P4U team has specialist and detailed knowledge 1n the area of MNO recervables and the
contracts that govern them It was our view at the commencement of the admimstration (and remains so)
that without retaining such a team the potential value that was likely to be recovered would be matenally
reduced As part of the retention package, a commission structure was negotiated which allowed the
retained team to participate in the value of recevables recovered 1nto the estate

Phones 4U group — companies m admimustration
Page 11




i

pwc

The commission structure has been developed 1n order to incentivise maximum recoveries and as such the
value shared with the retained team varies at certain levels of recovernies Commussions are calculated
quarterly based on MNO receivable proceeds received after direct costs and reasonable legal fees In the
quarter ended 30 June 2015, the qualifying cnteria were met for the first commission payment of £0 5m
which was made 1n early July

The potential value of the MNO recervables depends on several variables, including unknown future events
As such we continue not to disclose our estimates of potential future recoverable value 1n this area

Other book debts

At the date of our appointment there were £21 1m of other book debts showing as due to P4U and we were
successful 1n recovering £2 7m of these during the first six months of the administration  We have
subsequently recovered a further £0 4m during the penod of this report These debts were largely in
relation to retrospective discounts on stock purchases and various marketing agreements that were 1n place
with suppliers pre-administration

The lower amount recovered 1n this period reflects the ongoing difficulties i pursiing these debts We
continue to progress individual strategies for the remaining debts 1n order to maximise realisations, to the
extent possible

Other assets

We have continued to haise wath interested parties 1n relation to other assets owned by the Companies We
have completed further sales of office equipment (owned by P4U) for £130,125 duning the penod of this
report

Employees

At the date of our appointment, P4U employed 5,592 employees, of which 4,523 were employed 1n stores
across the UK and 1,069 were based 1n the Group’s head offices and call centre 1n Newcastle-under-Lyme

As at 20 July 2015, all but 14 of the 5,592 staff had transferred, left of their own accord or been made
redundant These few remamning staff are assisting with the ongoing trading of PAS and collection of MNO
receivables

We previcusly reported that a proportion of those employees made redundant had filed protective award
claims We have acknowledged the protective award claims filed at the various Employment Tribunals
across the country The majonity of claims that have been filed at these various Employment Tribunals
have now been transferred and consohidated to an Employment Tribunal located in Birmingham

Such claims are considered by the Employment Tribunal and the outcome can range from making no
award, up to a maximum of 9o days’ gross pay per employee The outcome in this case 1s also likely to be
affected by the European Court of Justice decision on the question of when the obligation to consult on
collective redundancies 1s tnggered - commonly referred to as the Woolworths’ case This 1s expected to
result 1n a large proportion of claims being struck out or withdrawn

With regards to claims not struck out or withdrawn, a full hearing 1s hkely to be scheduled early next year
and we will be working with our solicitors to ensure P4U’s position 1s represented

Phones 4U group — comparmes i adrmnstration
Page 12




.

pwc

Any protective awards against P4U are likely to rank as unsecured claims n the administration of P4U, and
would therefore reduce the dividend estimates provided 1n this report

VAT habilities

As previously reported and discussed on the recent creditor webinar, the administration faces two ongomng
VAT 1ssues that require clanfication

The first concerns the extent to which we will be hable to account for VAT 1n the course of the
administration on connection commissions eamed under the MNO contracts The calculation of connection
commuissions 18 complex, involving a true up of up-front estumated payments against actual revenue share
as this accrues over the lifetime of the customer contracts

We have analysed the position in detail and do not consider that any VAT charge should anse on any
amount 1n excess of cash actually received during the period of the admimistration  However 1n order to
obtain the necessary certainty to enable us to make distributions to creditors on that basis, we wrote to HM
Revenue & Customs on 1 May 2015 applying for non-statutory clearance that VAT can be accounted for only
on cash payments actually received dunng the period of the admimistration  Whilst we assess the nsk of a
different outcome to be low, alternative treatments have the potential to substantially deplete the funds that
may be available within the estate for distribution to secured creditors We have not reflected this risk
within our range of esiimated outcomes of 23% to 27% for the Noteholders

In the period that has elapsed since we submitted our letter on this matter to HMRC, 1t has notified us that
1t would like to hear from us with regards to the second 1ssue (below) 1n order to consider the two 1ssues 1n
conjunction with each other

This second sigmificant 1ssue concerns financing arrangements entered into by P4U 1in June 2013 and
September 2013 respectively, which involved Trade Bill Discounting Facility Agreements entered into
between P4U and Barclays As at the date of appointment, the VAT accrual account showed a balance of
£38 5m This reflected amounts of VAT that, pursuant to P4U’s previous practise with HMRC, were
considered by P4U to be payable on matunty of the relevant bills

Again, we have considered this 1ssue 1n detail and have concluded that the VAT accrual was incorrect, as the
VAT became payable before the date of appomtment, and 1s a pre-appomtment liability A letter to HMRC
setting out the reasoning for our position with regards to correct treatment of VAT and seeking HMRC's
confirmation of this position was submitted on 21 July 2015 (Just after the peniod end of this report) We
are continuing to work with HMRC 1n this regard and we will update you on the outcome 1n due course

5.3 Policy Administration Services Limited

PAS 1s an FCA authorised insurance intermediary that sold mobile phone nsurance to the public on behalf
of the underwnter LGI On appointment, there were approximately 800,000 policyholders of which 75%
had a P4U Care policy and 25% had a Premierplan policy All policies are renewed on a monthly basis and
customers can cancel these at any time

Phones 4U group — companies in admumstration
Page 13




pwec

Jx

Trading

As reported 1n our first progress report, we behieved that PAS had a reasonable prospect of being able to
continue trading and remaining profitable during admimstration and accordingly our efforts went into
stabilising the business We are pleased to say that the company 1s now stable and operating on a business
as usual basis

Following the closure of P4U stores, all claims are now administered by LSG under a post-administration
contract in which both qualitative and quantitative service level agreements ("SLAs™) have been agreed We
oversee all SLAs on a daily basis to ensure that customers continue to recewve a high quahty service Since
our appointment, we have handled an average of 8,000 claims per month compared to 15,000 pre-
admmstration ~ the majonty of which were handled 1n stores We currently have 40 dedicated LSG agents
admimistening PAS claims who receve around 25,000 calls per month We are pleased that, to date, all our
SLAs are being met by LSG and that complaints have fallen by 73% since the month following
administration '

We can report that LSG continues to purchase and manage stock at a very competitive price for the
admimstration We meet regularly with LSG to agree stock forecasts and purchases to meet business
needs To date we have purchased £6m of stock to fulfil over 75,000 claims thus improving the average
cost per handset This 13 1n addition to the PAS stock held on appointment which was successfully
repatriated from the P4U stores as described 1n the previous report

Our third party contractor (Anovo) has resolved over 88,000 technical calls and continues to repair and
refurbish customers’ telephones The administration has recovered proceeds of around £1m from
irreparable phones

Policies continue to be underwritien by LGI and customers’ mobile phone mnsurance policies remain vahd
with L.GI We have regular meetings with the insurer to monitor and discuss the PAS business and progress
made We have recently agreed with LGI to provide better terms and conditions for our policyholders in
order to promaote longewity of the business

We will continue to run the mobile phone insurance business in run-off which we expect to last for the next
three years Contracts with all counterparties have been renewed on this basis

PAS currently has approximately 474,000 live policyholders This 1s forecast to fall steadily to around
130,000 by December 2016 Dunng the admimstration, pohcy cancellations have been running at an

average of 3% for Premier Plan and 6% for Phones 4u Care on a monthly basis which 1s largely as expected

Asset realisation
We can confirm that the business has continued to trade profitably dunng the admimstration We estimate
a net profit and cash generation of approximately £17m (before tax and administrators’ costs) over the

period to December 2016, but this 15 lughly sensitive to policy cancellation rates

Regulatory requirernents

Phones 4U group -~ companies in admmistration
Page 14




th

pwc

After a period of regular dialogue with a dedicated team at the FCA, we have now satisfied the FCA that the
business 15 on a stable footing and that customers continue to be treated fairly Regulatory interface has
therefore returned to a “business as usual” basis

All policies are ‘rolling pay monthly’ contracts and are renewed automatically every 30 days No renewal
notices are sent to our policyholders and renewals continue until poheies are cancelled by customers

To accord with regulatory “best practice”, we continue to send annual reminders to ail our pohcyholders as
per our commitment to treating customers fairly and to mimmse conduct nskissues All policyholders are
currently being contacted to ensure that they continue to need or want thewr pohcy Customers are
receving their annual reminder over the course of the summer as letters are being sent 1n batches to ensure
efficient handling of enquiries to the call centre  We plan to complete this exercise by the end of September
2015

We are also taking the opportumty to communicate more favourable terms and conditions for customers’
policies with their annual reminder This 1s to promote longevity of the PAS business, and reduce
cancellations which inewnitably occur when customer reminders are sent

Subsidhary

PAS 1s the parent of a captive remsurer 1n the Isle of Man, P4U Care, which reinsures the insurance
business As described 1n our previous report, PAS has taken steps to flatten the group structure and now 1s
the sole shareholder of P4U Care This 1s particularly important as the majority of the underwnting profits
passed to the insurer LGI, ultimately are paid on and accumulate in P4U Care

We continue to work closely with the P4U Care board of directors to ensure that the scheme 15 running
efficiently and that the nisk exposure to the reinsurer 1s mitigated Followang the recent approval of the Isle
of Man Regulator and agreement by the board, the surplus cash held in P4U Care will be transferred back
to PAS by the end of 2015

Resources

We have set up a standalone business infrastructure for PAS whereby we have now severed operational
dependency on P4U systems A small number of P4U staff continue to oversee the imnsurance business on a
daily basis and appropriate incentivisation and retention arrangements have been agreed We are now
considering other opportunities to improve career opportunities for the staff

5.4 Other companies
In earlier sections we have provided details on the progress of the main trading companies We set out

below further information on the other companies that are the subject of this report, including the
following summary of asset realisations to date

Phosphorus

Assets Phones4U MobileServ Acquisition Phones 4 U
(E'000s) Finance plc Limited Limited Group Limited
_Cash at bank (Sterling account) 5 4020 69 u
Cash at bank (currency acceunt) - 726 - .
Investments - 420 - -

Phones 4U group — companies in adnumistrathon
Page 15




g

pwc

Other - 381 - -
Total realised 5 5,547 69 -

MobileServ Limited held foreign currency accounts with balances of €988k and US$15k These amounts
have now been converted to sterling and transferred to the mamn administration bank account for this
company Further details are shown on the receipts and payments account at Section 7

During this period, MobileServ Limited also received funds of £420k from subsichary compames which
have been hiquidated resulting 1n distnbutions back to the company.

We previously reported that certain directors or members of the semor management team entered into
Loan Facility Agreements in February 2014 with MobileServ Limited The purpose of the agreements was
to provide funding for the directors to acquire shares in Phosphorus Jersey Lamited (the Group’s ultimate
parent company) We have not agreed an early repayment with any of counterparties to date and we
continue to explore the options 1n relation to collection of outstanding amounts due under loan agreements
In 2019

Aside from this, there are no further known assets to realise 1n any of these four compames However, we
believe there are reasons why each of these four adminstrations should be extended and we explain the
reasons for this later in Section 59

5.5 Secured creditors

A significant proportion of the Companies’ secured creditors are holders of £430m semor secured notes
1ssued by Phonesq4u Finance plc which are listed on the Irish Stock Exchange The Notes are secured by a
debenture over substantially all of the property and assets of the Companies and the only matenal parties to
which they are contractually subordinated are the lenders under the RCF  The security of both the
Noteholders and the RCF lenders 15 held on their behalf by a Secunity Trustee (ING Bank NV )

Asndicated 1n our previous report, the RCF lenders relied upon set-off, pro-rata sharing and reinstatement
provisions under the finance documentation to effect a senes of set-offs (of amounts owed to one lender
under the RCF against credit balances in the Companies’ pre-admimstration accounts with that lender)

The effect of multiple rounds of this process 1s that the RCF lenders have been fully repaid

As part of the set-off process, the Security Trustee retained £4 om of funds 1n order to cash collateralise the
remaining outstanding letter of credit 1ssued 1n favour of LGI as part of the ongoing PAS business Further,
dunng the same process the Security Trustee also exercised its rnght under the inter-creditor agreement to
withhold funds in order to indemnify itself In total at 20 July 2015, the Secunty Trustee 1s holding £11m,
being £1m to pay across to a trust as part of the Senior Note Trustee replacement process (see below), and
£10m to cover itself aganst potential future claims In due course we will continue discussions with the
Secunty Trustee 1n order to establish how this retained balance can be reduced and exther returned to the
estate or distributed to secured creditors

Phones 4U group — compames in admimstration
Page 16




In total £33 1m was set-off by this process, as shown below

Movement £m
Reimbursement of the RCF lenders for drawn letters of credit 158
Cash collateral for a letter of credit that remains n place 40
Withheld by the Security Trustee as cover for potential future claims 100

Retained by the Security Trustee to fund a trust linked with the appointment of the replacement

10 |
Senior Note Trustee e o _
Settlement of outstanding interest and fees due to the RCF lenders, the Security Trustee and the »
onginal Semor Notes Trustee and their respective advisors e ?:
Total 33.1

With regards to the Notes, we remain of the view that there will be insufficient funds to repay them n full
and they are therefore likely to be the party with the pnmary economic 1nterest 1n the progress and
outcome of the administrations.

In previous reports we have set out the composition of the informal creditors’ commuttee  The committee
remains of the same constitution and we continue to communicate with members on a regular basis Since
our last report, a further Noteholder, Cyrus Capital Partners L P, (“Cyrus”), has requested that they be
provided wath additional non-public information Stonehill Capital Management LLC (“Stonehill™) and
now Cyrus have been and will continue to be provided with material non-pubhc information relating to the
adminmistration under confidentiahty agreements entered into

In order to continue to canvas the views of the Noteholders and obtain feedback on the progress of the
admimistration, on 8 July 2015 we held an informal creditors committee meeting 1n New York Minutes of
this meeting will be available on our website 1n due course

We have previcusly communicated the intention to replace the Senior Notes Trustee This process was
completed soon after the pertod covered by this report, when Citibank N A was replaced with Global Loan
Agency Services Limited This replacement process was subject to formal support by a majority of the
Noteholders by value and should have the effect of reducing the cost on the administration of the Senior
Notes Trustee role

Phones 4U group — compames m adrmmistration
Page 17




5.6 Investigations

Under insolvency legislation, we have an obhigation to review the conduct of everyone who has acted as a
director of the Companies within three years prior to our appointment and file a confidential report on our
findings with the Department of Business, Innovation and Skills We can confirm that we have complied
with the requirement to report to the Department of Business, Innovation and Skills

As part of our duty to investigate what assets there are 1n the Compames, we consider any potential claims
against third parties and what recoveries can be made We have previously reported that we appointed law
firm Quinn Emmanuel Urquhart & Sullivan ("QE”) to assist us mn our investigations 1n this area and that
they had completed their initial investigations

During the period covered by this report, we have considered the findings carefully and further steps have
been taken to further clanfy circumstances leading up to P4U being placed into administration We
continue to work closely with QE, however we are not providing further details with regards to this work
stream at this point due to the sensitivities that surround it

5.7 Administrators’ remuneration

We explained 1n earlier reports that, given the circumstances of each case, 1t would be for the Companies’
secured creditors (and preferential creditors in Phones 4u Limited) to approve the basis of our
remuneration and certamn categories of disbursements We also envisaged that our remuneration may be
fixed by reference to a combination of one or more different bases

We have maintained a very regular and open dialogue with the Companies’ secured creditors through open
conference calls, haison with the Security Trustee (ING Bank N V) and the informal Creditors’ Commuttee
The procedural mechamsm for obtaining approval to the basis of fees where a secunty trustee represents a
wider and more disparate body of secured creditors 1s complex

At the informal comtnittee meeting on 15 October 2014, we obtained the Commuttee’s support for a
resolution to be put to a vote of all Noteholders on the matter of our remuneration The proposal included
the payment of 80% of our fees as joint administrators (on a time cost basis) relating to those entities
within the Noteholders’ security net We agreed to set out a further proposal regarding the basis upon
which fees would be charged for dealing with those aspects of the administrations which are expected to
take longer to resolve (being PAS, the MNO recervables, the VAT habihities and the potential investigations)
at a later date

The committee gave unanimous support to the proposal Additional supporting information was requested
regarding the fees outlined 1n the proposal and 1t was agreed that this would be provided prior to a formal
vote of Noteholders

At a subsequent informal committee meeting on the 18 December 2014, support was again obtained on the
same basis for fees accruing up to 30 November 2014 This was reiterated at the informal committee
meeting on the 8 July 2015 Further, at this recent meeting we proposed to the informal committee that
costs incurred with regards to PAS and VAT lrabilities should also be acerued on a time cost basis

Given the sensitive and non-public nature of the values associated with MNO receivables, on 7 July 2015 we
set out our fee proposal with regards MNO receivables and investigations only to the Noteholders governed

Phones qU group — compantes in admimstration
Page 18




i

pwec

by confidentiality agreements (Stonehill and Cyrus) Further calculations and scenarios have been
requested before steps will be taken to facilitate formal approval

Approval will also be sought from the preferential creditors in Phones qu Lumted In order to mimimise
costs, we are proposing to seek such approval at the same time as agreeing preferential claims For the
reasons explained later, the claums preparatory work has been complex but has now been concluded to the
extent necessary Therefore, we are anticipating wnting to preferential ecreditors shortly on these two
matters

Due to the 1ssues cutlined above, we have not yet drawn any remuneration payments By the time of our
next report, we hope to have formally obtained fee approval from all the relevant classes of creditors and
our report will confirm the basis (or combination of bases) for determimng our remuneration, together with
all information and analysis required by Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 and insolvency legislation

Creditors have the nght to ask for more information within 21 days of receiving this report as set out 1n
Rule 2 48A IA86 Any request must be in writing Creditors can also challenge fees and expenses within
eight weeks of receiving this report as set cut 1n Rule 2 109 [R86 This information can also be found 1n the
guide to fees at

htt www 1caew com/ ~/media/Files/Technical/Insolvency/creditors-guides/creditors-guide-
administrators-fees-final pdf

A copy may also be obtained free of charge by telephoning Katharyn Froggett on +44(0)113 289 4155
5.8 Outcome for creditors

Secured creditors

As explained earher, a sigmficant proportion of the Companies’ creditors are holders of £430m senor
secured notes 1ssued by Phonesqu Finance plc and histed on the Insh Stock Exchange The Notes are
secured by a debenture over substantially all of the property and assets of the Companies and the only
material parties to which they are contractually subordinate are the lenders under the RCF )

As explained earher, through a lender led process of set-off the RCF has been repaid (or cash collateralised)
n full (in the sum of £19 8m) We remain of the view that there will be insufficient funds to repay the
Notes 1n full and they are therefore likely to be the party with the primary economic interest in the progress
and outcome of the admmistrations

We have increased the range of estimated outcomes for the Noteholders in this report to 23% to 27%. The
primary driver 1s the recovery of commussion receivables from MNOs 1n the period as further set out 1n
Section 52 In addition, the estimated value of preferential creditor claims has been reduced 1n
companson with previous estimates as set out below As disclosed 1n our first progress report,
administrators’ fees relating to PAS and VAT matters had not previously been included in the estimated
outcome statement, these have now been included within the latest estimate

Estimates of other professional fees have also been increased to include fees relating to MNO recoveries
{excluded mn our previous estimates) and to reflect the cost of ongoing legal advice across multiple work
streams

Phones qU group — comparnes i administration
Page 19




1

pwe

Consistent with our previous progress report, the estimated outcome excludes any potential future
recoveries from the MNO recervables or our investigatory work For illustrative purposes only, it does
include the effect of the VAT hability (of £38 5m) being paid as an expense of the administration, but
excludes the potential impact of the first VAT 1ssue discussed earlier, the quantum of which 1s more
uncertain

Estimated dividend prospects
Preferential creditors

Preferential claims are only expected to anse in Phones 4u Limited where all of the Group’s employment
contracts resided The directors’ statement of affairs esimated these claims at over £3 4million

Following our appointment, we paid certain arrears of wages for staff that had not transferred to one of the
purchasers, thereby significantly reducing the amount of arrears of wages to be claimed against P4U, either
directly or via the National Insurance Fund The arrears were paid for a number of commercial reasons,
mcluding the need to secure support from employees during the stock repatriation exercise and ongoing
assistance of employees at head office

In our last report we explained that legal and Counsel advice was being taken on the treatment of these
payments and the impact on the level of preferential claims in respect of the balance of arrears of wages
This has now been concluded and P4U’s records have been processed to enable us to contact preferential
creditors {principally former employees and the Redundancy Payments Service), with regards to agreeing
their claims

This 1s likely to happen shortly and subsequent to such agreement, claims are expected to be paid in full
within the next three months, although this 15 subject to change and could take longer As a result of the
previous payments made, the total level of estimated preferential claims has been reduced to around £2m

Unsecured creditors

Amounts become available for unsecured creditors if there are sufficient funds remaining after secured and
preferential creditors have been paid in full and the expenses of the admimstration have been discharged
However 1n certain circumstances, insolvency legislation requires a fund to be set aside for unsecured
creditors that would otherwise be paid to the secured creditor (under 1ts floating charge)

This nng-fenced *prescribed part’ fund is paid out of the company’s ‘net property’ Net property 1s floating
charge realisations after costs, and after paying - or sething aside enough to pay - preferenhal creditors 1n
full The amount of the prescribed part s

* 50% of net property up to £10,000, plus
«  20% of net property above £10,000, but
¢ Subject to a maxamum of £600,000

The prescribed part applies 1n each of the Compames and we outhne below what we believe the dividend
prospects may be for each of the Compamies These are unchanged from our previous report

Phones 4U group — companies in admuntstration
Page 20




Jx

pwc

Estimated Estimate of
Dividend prescnbed part unsecured Dividend
Company Likely? fund claims * prospects
Phones 4U Limited v £600k g16gm  essthan
0 4%
Policy Adrministration Services Limited v £600k £44m Less :T:;
Q
v Less than
MobileServ Limited £600k £802m 0 1%
Phosphorus Acquisiion Limited x Nil £561m Nil
Phones4U Finance plc X Nil £92m Nil
Phenes 4 U Group Limtted X Nil £69m Nil

* Based on directors’ statement of affairs

Where dividends are shown as likely, please note that this 1s only by virtue of a prescnbed part fund, due to
the considerable amounts owed to the Companies’ secured creditors and the expectation that secured
creditors will suffer a significant shortfall on their lending

Dimvidend prospects are calculated by reference only to the amount owed to unsecured creditors as stated 1n
the directors’ statement of affairs, and do not take account at this stage of the costs associated with agreeing
claims and distmbuting the prescribed part fund The estimates are therefore subject to change and should
be treated with an appropnate degree of caution.

5.9 Extension of the administrations

An administration comes to an automatic end after one year unless the Court agrees to extend it for a
specific period Alternatively, the relevant class of creditors can consent to a twelve month extension to the
administrators’ term 1n office

The administrations are due to come to an automatic end on 15 September 2015 for all of the Companies
except for PAS, which 1s due to end on 16 September 2015

We consider that 1t 1s necessary to extend the pernod of each administration 1n order to pursue the ongoing
asset realisations for the other reasons outlined 1n Section 5 of this report and summarised below

We concluded that an application to the Court (as opposed to obtaining the consent of the creditors) would
be the most appropriate method of obtaining an extension in the circumstances due to the duration of
extensions required

Phones gU group ~ compames wn admanstration
Page 21




Company Eatension Summary of reasons for extension
required

until
15 March
2019

e Collechon of MNO recevables imncluding agreement or
determunation of set offs and counterclaims

« Confirmation from HMRC of VAT or apphcation to court for
determination

+ Continued investigation into the affairs of the company and
potential pursuit of actions agamst third parties

« Agree clmms and make a distribution to the preferental creditors

« Agree claims and distribute the prescrnbed part fund to unsecured

creditors

To facthitate ongomng trading and implementation of the current

strategy to maximise realisations from the company s assets, being

Phones 4U Lirmited

Policy Administration Services Limited 15 March

2019
principally a long-term customer run-off scenario
s Agree clatms and distribute the prescribed part fund to unsecured
creditors
MobileSer Limited 15 March » To collect funds due under the Loan Facility Agreements expinng in
2019 2019, unless settlements can be reached 1n the meantime
» Agree claims and distribute the prescribed part fund to unsecured
creditors
Phones4U Finance plc (“Finance™) 15 March e Finance 1s the 1ssuer of the Notes, Phosphorus Acquisition Limited 1s
Phosphorus Acquisition Lumited 2019 the borrower under the RCF and all three are guarantors of the

Notes and the RCF

The actin e status of these companies as well as being under common
control of the Admimistrators, will facilitate the admmistrations of
the wader group

Tax matters in this Group are complex and 1t 1s prudent for
potentiatly affected companies to remain in admimstration until
these matters are complete, or to the extent that they are assessed to
have no further impact on these companies

In our experience, the isolvency of large and complex groups often
gIves rise to unforeseen or legacy 1ssues that need to be resolved as
part of winding down its affairs in an orderly manner This 1s best
achieved whilst records are available and office holders have the
power to deal with them

As an example, we has e recently been contacted in connection with
entering into agreements on behalf of Phones 4 U Group Limited
regarding a legacy Employment Benefit Trust that may have wider
implications on the Group

We will continue to review progress towards achieving the statutory
purposes of the administrations and will seek to conclude the
administrations as quickly and efficiently as reasonably practicable

Phones 4 U Group Limited

Following the Small Business, Enterprise and Employment Act 2015 coming 1nto force earlier this year, it
1s no longer an option for companies to move from admimstration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation for the
purpose of distributing a prescribed part fund Accordingly, where such dividends are expected to anise,
these will need to be distrbuted prior to the end of the admimistration

5.10 Ending the administrations

The admimistrations are separate insolvency processes and therefore may end at different times and in
different ways depending on the circumstances in each case Each administration will be brought to an end
once 1ts purpose has been achieved, our work has been completed and statutory obligations fulfilled

Phones 4l group — compantes in adrmirustrahon
Page 22




;-

pwec

5.11 Next report

We antteipate that we will circulate our next report to creditors in approximately six months, or earlier if
any admimstration 1s capable of being concluded 1n the meantime

Phones q4U group — compantes in adrmmustration
Page 23




vg afing

uoypajsiunupp W saundwod — dnoad b sauoyq

proz saquaydeg 91

Froe 1oquiaydag St

aqeorjdde JoN

pior] usasig

M [ utor
SLLIO 3 uyop
pAorT] UG

SLLIO g uyop

Suntym p {ipowryy,
SLLIOW J uyoy

A[YM [ uyor
Juniym rARowty,
uauoys Sewoy L
SIIOl F uyop
pAOTT U3121S
1SSy N plaeq

ep waunuoddy

LU0
PUR S1032321p 2}

Aq p1oy sHuproy ys

LAIMDA008 Lurdio)

ssaosaap fuedwo)

a0 poradsidoy

dagqunu surdwo)

1D[SSEY N psed RYNIN uose pAorT uaaals SILUOW § uyog uol00H HOg
UQ)OCH NOYS pAo[T UaAmlg pAC[T uUBARg Jossey N puaeq pAO[T U3\N§ Joysi Yo
I9Ysty YN 1[sSEY N praed 19[SSEY N pueq uosqoq q diiyd I9[SSEY N puaeq uosqo q dipyd
drb 187 ‘spaa] ‘1eang uoiSumpjapm BE ‘asnoH uosuag

ggeloéto zo1Soblo GgzE9gSo YGLzSSL0 LegEreto goé1vS1€o

b1oz Jo F0S9 oz jo goSg t1oz jo 1159 ¥10Z jo 5059 P10z Jo L0S9 $102 JO 9159

JUIADPDIL LENOT)

Hnoy saruedwo) ‘uoisialg A1Raueyg 9onsnp jo uned YSiy

P 1IN0

PR SODAIDY

UONLSTUHUPY £310]

pa W uonsinboy
snaoydsotd

PO AIDSIIYO Y

ad

aruruld absouoyg

poumry
dnoay n £ sonoyg

auoydeferq ‘n¥ seuoyd

poarwry Ot sauoy g

sownu Suipra ],

suoneqnsuwpe 24} 0} Sune[a.J UOPULIOJUI I3]0 PUE AIOINIEIS 9 |

amd




Sz abng

uoypLsu po vt saiundios — dnosb b sauoyg

{0002

vy 63 J0 ooos/ytEn
"ON (DF) voneaiay

sSutpaacoad utew are sfurpasdeid 3] pue suonensiuTupe ay o} sandde sTuipaadosd Lous\josug uo uonemSay ueadoing oy, 1IPUne)) sSupaaaoag
ADUDAJONU]

uo uonenEdy
ueddoanyy sy

3q 0} JUUNIRUD {ur JIpUN PISLICYINE 4o paanbdl 12 {ue 3010] Ul ST 13PI0 UONRNSTUIWPE 3} Yorym Jof pourad ay) Suunp ‘9gvy 19 Yog (2)oor ydesSereq o) uonepal uj

suhgusuodssa

a0 yew Surpjoy Suraq swry A Joj suostad L Jo 210w 10 FUO LuE 4] SUOP B AT SIOYENSIUTPE 31 JO [[& Jo Jaya Aq suop
Saojeasiunupe

J11 JO UOISIAIQ

ur g 181y oyim) dn punow sem Auedwod oy 1 AON1[ 9q P[nOw URYL A[OYM € S¥ S103tpadd s Aueduiod a1} 107 nsal 1o1dq & Susonde - (9) 10 (q) 24390q0

ISIOTRISTULI PR

SIONPaI2 {ENUaIAJaId 10 PaInIas 210W 10 3UC 0] UONNALNSIP B ayeu 0) Japao ut Aadoad Sustjeal 10 (vonexnsiumupe .
My Aq ponsand

Fu1dy daadlyo

SEDIppR

AD6 §1,8 “UYSPIOYELS ‘DWAT-ISPUN-3ISEINAN ‘Y IBd Ssauisng {epawA] ‘as0]D 210 ‘asnoH AdxdsQ e pasuq ‘{uedwiod yoaea jo sIo1ap ayL puraweu sjuraydde
/saopmoddy

(1fo1 a4} uo umoys

SD SSauppon 2ffo uopuoy
ay1 fo jJo} UUBWIZIRM YIS
UWIRIOX UR( ‘weyyoey PHIN
se[3nog ‘udoan plaeq uep

(M3

i3 U0 UMOYS 5D SSaUPPD)
JURH UByICUOp HOGOY

PARIWL] $001A0G

UGITISTULL Y £D1]40]

LT 1§ ‘UOpUOT ‘apisiaary uopuo] 210 L ‘OMd
U331 pLaeq uej

L4z £g ‘weyduiuung ‘19d$ [[emulo) 61 ‘Uno) [jewuio) ‘Imd
UEIO| ULOr U0qoy pue JUny UB(IBUOP LI3qOY SISSDAPPE pUR
59 BU SIOIRISTUIWPY

ponwr | uonsinboay apd polnury
PN ASIYO :

h) 1t se : d .
snaoLdsoy, saurwy, AFsousg dnoasy n t souoyy pauury NF ssuoyg wey [y

M




pwec

l 7.Receipts and payments accounts

Phones 4U Limited — in administration
From 15 March 2015 to 20 July 2015

hrectors’ 15 September
statement of 2014 to 14 March 15 March 2015 Total to zo July
affairs 2015 to 20 July zo15 2015
£ £ £ £

Floating charge
Receipts

1,003,700  Accrued income - - -
35,168,467 Amounis related to stock 27,201,373 19 2,691,882 oo 29,983,255 19
1,526,401  Bookdebts 2,791,103 33 371,453 44 3,162,556 77
Undisclosed  Network commussions 12,393,754 59 20,178,438 48 32,572,193 07
73,581,338  Cashat bank 92,967,951 25 - 92,067,951 25
Contributions to rent 5.811,507 14 992,420 95 6,803,028 09
Contributions to wages 447,000 00 - 447,000 00
Insurance refunds 30,080 Bo - 20,080 80
156,652 Intercompany debtors - - -
Intellectual property nghts 100,000 00 - 100,000 00
Interest recen ed gross 181,661 54 177,896 51 359,558 05
2,250,000 Lease premiums 605,480 o1 134,000 00 739,480 01
Miscellaneous receipts 13,954 39 17,335 01 31,289 40
Office eqmipment 62,583 33 130,124 50 192,707 83
46,122 Pre-paytents - - -
Rates refunds 786,281 10 228,819 92 1,015,101 02
Other refunds 63,614 56 142,052 27 205,666 83
Sale of business 14,218,577 86 - 14,218,577 86
Software licences 144,080 00 - 144,080 oo
5,870,969 Subrogated inter-company claims - - .
250,000 Tangble fixed assets - - -
Thtrd party funds 757,074 83 {420,000 00) 337,074 83
Trade debtors - - -
Undisclosed  Total receipts 158,666,077 92 24,644,423 08 183,310,501 00

Please note that the Court ordered the redaction of certain commercially sensitive information from the
directors’ statement of affairs

Phones qU group - compames i admimistrahon
Page 26




pwec

Directors’ 15 September
statement of 2014 to 14 March 15 March 2015 Totalto 2o July
affairs 2015 tozo July 2015 2015
£ £ £ £
Floating charge
Pay ments
Agents'fees 934,617 49 920,509 25 1,855,126 74
Amounts relating to stock 288,655 00 152,091 00 440,746 00
Bank charges 20,829 95 545 25 21,375 20
Cleaning and site clearance 25,391 04 8,644 33 34,035 37
Consultancy fees 496,825 87 6,060 23 502,895 10
Duress payments 1,131,484 96 - 1,131,484 96
Employ ee expenses 106,913 68 44 97 106,958 65
Employers NIC 1,653,758 35 30,507 Bq 1,684,266 19
Gross wages and salaries 6,466,157 17 376,292 15 6,842,449 32
Insurance 128,010 03 140,246 27 277,256 30
IT costs 2,550,664 87 506 00 2,551,170 87
Legal fees 76,190 38 4,053,361 02 4,129,551 40
Lease/hire charges 3,524 8o - 3,524 80
Other payroll deductions 85,565 83 - 85,565 B3
Pension schemes 19,871 26 - 19,871 26
Petty cash 300 DO - joo oo
Property expenses 7.000 00 1,000 00 8,000 0o
Purchases 17,913 02 - 17,913 02
Rent 5,241,841 75 1,184,115 27 6,425,957 02
Secunty costs 102,101 26 2,349 88 104,451 14
Service charges 308,476 82 - 308,476 82
Statutory advertising 227 46 - 227 46
Storage costs 1,369,754 56 13,394 64 1,383,149 20
Sundry appeintment related costs 840 00 960 00 1,800 00
Transport and carnage 354,899 40 - 354,899 50
Uulities 5,217 79 1,529 85 8,747 64
e e .Totalpaymemts . 2139703274 _ 6,90116695 _ 28298199 69
Net floating charge realisations 137,269,045 18 ‘17,743,256 13 155,012,301 31
Secured creditors
RCF - letters of credit called up - 15,810,000 00 15,810,000 DO
RCF - letters of credit uncalled (held by Security Trustee) - 4,000,000 00 4,000,000 0O
Total RCF indebtedness - 19,810,000 00 19,810,000 0O
Cash-backed indemnities - 11,000,000 00 11,000,000 00
Recovery of costs and interest - 2,280,79118 2,289,79118
T otal secured creditor entitlements - 33,099,79L18 33,099,79118
VAT control account 1,310,278 87 3,378,393 04 4,688,671 1
Balance held in interest bearing current accounts 138,579,324 05 (11,978,142 01) 126,601,182 04
Represented by £
Held in Barclays 20,842,198 30
Held m Lloyds 634,322 99
Invested in high interest account 105,124,660 75
‘T otal 126,601,182 04
Note1

Legal fees of £4m paid during the period related to the period prior to March 2015

Phones 4U group — companies in administration

Page 27



pwec

Phones 4 U Group Limited
From 15 March 2015 to 20 July 2015

15 September
2014 to14
March 2015
£

Directors'
statement of
affairs
£
Floating charge
Receipts
- None
- Total receipts
Payments
- None

- Total payments

- Net flaating charge realisations

Phones 4U group - companies m adnunmstration

15 March 2015
tozo July z015

Tatal to2o July




pwc

Phones4U Finance ple
From 15 March 2015 to 20 July 2015

Directors’ 15 September
statement of 2014to 14 15 March 2015 Total to zo July
affairs March 2015 taz20 July 2015 2015
E £ £ £
Floating charge
Receipts
- Bank interest 3 60 - 3 60
4,759 Cash at bank 4,758 97 - 4,758 97
38,807 Intercompany debtors - - -
43.566 Total receipts 4,762 57 - 4,762 57
Payments
Bankcharges 2 00 3 60 5 60
. - Total pay ments . 200 360 5 6o
43,566 Net floating charge realisations 4,760 57 {3 60) 4,756 97
VAT control account - -
43,566 Balance held 1n 1nterest bearing current account 4,760 57 {3 60) 4,756 97
Represented by £
Held 1in Barclays account -
Held 1n Lloyds account 4.756 97
Total 4,756 97

Phones 4U group — compames i adrrustration

Page 29




pwec

MobileServ Limited — in administration
From 15 March 2015 to 20 July 2015

rectors' 15 September
statement of 2014 to14 15 March zo15 Total tozo July
affairs March 2015 tozo July z015 2015
£ £ £ E
Floating charge
Receipts
(19,630 391) Cash at bank {ov erdraft on appouniment - Sterling account) {15,610,098 07} - (15,610,098 07)
Transfer from Phones 4U Limited tocover overdrafi 19,630 391 D2 - 19,630,391 02
Cash at bank (currency accounts) - - .
Euroaccount - 9,916 80 9,016 Bo
US Ddllar account - 71575219 71575219
463 684 Directors loan account - - -
427,096 Intercompany debtors - - -
Interest recelved gross 377,037 77 4,360 06 381,397 B3
In estments - 419,778 o7 419,778 a7
(18,739,611} Total receipts 4,397,330 72 1,149,807 12 5,547,137 84
Pay ments
Bank charges _— L. 61,429 30 . ... .11400 61,543 30
Total pay ments 61,4209 30 114 00 61,543 30
Net floating charge realisations 4,335,901 42 1,149,663 12 5,485,594 54

VAT control account

Bolance held 1n 1nterest bearing current account

4,335,901 42

1,149,603 12

5.485,594 54

Note1

Represented by

Held 1n Barclay s account

Held 1n Loydsacconnt
Total

£
1,146,175 Ba

4,339,418 70

5,485,594 54

MobileServ Limited had an overdraft of £19 6m and a cash balance of £4m, the latter of which was not reflected on the directors’
statement of affairs  Debit balances in the account of one of the Companies were set-off or transferred pursuant to the overdraft
arrangements 1n satisfaction of MobileServ’s overdraft habilities, leaving the cash balance of £4m in this administration

Note 2

MobileServ Limited held foreign currency accounts with balances of €988k and US$15k These have been converted to Sterling during
the period of this report

Phones 4U group — comparues m admmstration

Page 30




pwe

Policy Administration Services Limited - in administration

From 16 March 2015 to 20 July 2015

Directors' 16 September
statement of 2014 to15 16 March zo015 Total to 20 July
affairs March zo015 tozo July 2015 2015
£ £ £ E
Trading statement
Recelpts

27,000,000  Customer insurance premiums
Customer refunds

28,522,893 97
(605,980 B9)

18,494,318 43
{492,649 50)

47,017,212 40
(1,098,630 39)

Sales of irreparable phones 52,025 89 983,879 11 1,035,905 00
Interast recelved gross 24,649 95 33,247 22 57,897 17
27,000,000 Total trading receipts 27,993,588 g2 19,018,795 26 47,012,384 18
Payments
Agents' fees 4,279,900 58 4,201,618 64 8,481,519 22
Bank charges 58,034 41 18,319 71 76,354 12
Duress pay ments 931,978 88 - 931,078 88
Property 10,200 00 4,320 00 14,520 00
Insurance 11,974,397 65 6,975,343 50 18,949,741 15
IT costs 15,614 04 4,272 00 19,886 04
Stock purchase 3,963,352 20 2,407,846 60 6,371,198 8o
Trade creditors 53,630 69 17,766 61 71,397 30

Total trading payments

21,287,108 44

13,629,487 06

34,916,595 50

Trading account surplus/(loss)

6,706,480 48

5,389,308 20

12,095,788 68

Floating charge

Recelpts
35,948  Accruedincome
14,724,121 Cash at bank
47,960 Prepayments
4,912,977  Stock

13,825,702 60

6,706,480 48

13,825,702 60

Trading account balance (see above) 5.389.,308 20 12,005,788 68
19,721,006 Total receipts 20,532,183 08 5,389,308 20 25,921,491 28
Floating charge realisations 20,532,183 o8 5,389,308 20 25,921,491 28

Represented by
Held in Barclays
Heldin Lloy ds
Held 1n ANZ
Total

Note1
Cash held in P4U Care 1s not included 1n this report

Note 2

Stock referred to in the directors’ statement of affairs was uhilised during trading

Note 3
All figures 1n relation to PAS are shown inclusive of VAT

£
18,172,518 29
1,105,819 73

6,643,153 26
25,921,491 28

Phones 4U group — compantes mn admimstrahon

Page 3t



pwc

Phosphorus Acquisition Limited — in administration
From 15 March 2015 to 20 July 2015

Darectors' 15 September
statement of 201410149 15 March 2015 Tetal tozo July
affairs March 2015 to 20 July 2015 2015
£ £ £ £
Floating charge
Receipts
69,473 Cash at bank 69,472 80 - 69,472 8o
Bank interest 163 86 87 Bo 251 66
129,806 Intercom pany debtors - - -
7,328 Prepay ments - . -
206,607 Total receipts 69,636 66 87 8o 69,724 46
Payments
Bank charges 3 40 - 3 40
; Total payments I . . 340 . 340
Net floatingcharge realisations 69,633 26 87 8o 69,721 06
VAT control aceount - - -
Balance held in interest bearing current account 69,633 26 87 80 69,721 06
Represented by £
Held in Barclaysaccount -
Hetd in Lloyds account 69,721 06
Total 69,721 06

Phones qU group — companies 1 admnistration

Page 32



pwec

| 8.Statement of expenses incurred

As required by Rule 2 47 IR86, the following tables provide a summary of expenses incurred during the
period of this report, and show whether those expenses have been paid or remained unpaid at the penod

end

The statements do not 1nclude amounts accruing 1n respect of our remuneration (fees and disbursements),
as the basis of these costs has not yet been agreed by creditors In addition, the statements exclude any
potential tax habihities that may be payable as expenses of the administrations in due course because
amounts due will depend on the position at the end of the tax accounting pernod

Phones 4U Limited — in administration

From 15 March 2015 to 20 July 2015

Exprapes Revised expenses
incarrcd brought Adjusimentsto incarred brought Total exp Expe Expensea
forward from 14 the previous  forward from 14 paidio 20 Jaly outstanding at mncurred 1o this  Total cxpensesto
March 2015 period March 2015 2015 20 July 2015 perind 20 July 2015
{E) (E} (E) (£) £) (£) (E)
Agents fees 895 29550 895 495 50 1 855 126 74 771955 967 350 79 1862 846 29
Amountsrelating to stock - 288 655 o0 288 655 o0 440 746 00 152 091 00 440 748 00
Bank charges 23 339 83 (2 509 B8) 20829 95 21 37530 - 54525 21 375 20
Cleaning and ste clearance 25 391 04 25 391 D4 34,035 37 B 6ag 33 34 035237
Consultancy fees 496 825 87 - 496 825 87 502 Bgs 10 - 6 069 23 302 895 10
Duress pay ments 1131 484 96 - v 131 484 96 1131 484 g6 - 1131 484 96
Emplos ee expenses 156 913 68 (50 oo 00) 106 917 68 106 958 65 1367 51 1412 48 108 326 16
Emplo ers NIC 1653 758 35 - 1 653 758 35 1 684 266 19 - 30 507 B4 1684 36619
Groaswagesand salaries 6466 157 17 - 6 466 157 17 6 843,449 32 28 584 52 454 876 67 6921 033 B4
nsurance 158 D10 3o 158 o1o0 30 277 256 30 - 119 246 oo 277 256 30
IT costs 2 550 664 By 2 550 664 87 2 551 170 A7 - 506 oo 2 551 170 B7
Legal fees (P411) 3,878 163 38 (916 030 42) 2 962 132 96 3 0B2 906 50 576 632 02 697 405 56 4659 538 52
Legal fees (other group entities) 916 030 42 516 030 42 1046 644 90 39 191 68 164 Bob 15 3,085 836 57
Lease/hare charges 2 524 Ba - 3 524 80 3 524 B0 - 3 524 80
Other pas roll deductions 85 565 83 - 85 565 83 85 565 83 - - B5 565 83
Pension schemes 19 871 26 - 19 871 26 19 871 26 - - 19 871 26
Pei1y cash 300 00 - 300 00 3co oo - - 300 00
Property expenses (14 5645 08} 22 564 08 8 000 0O & 000 00 - - 8 ooo an
Purchases 17 913 02 17 913 02 17 913 02 = - 17 913 02
Security costs 102 101 26 102 101 26 104 451 14 - 2 349 88 104,451 14
Service charges 308 476 82 308 376 B2 308 476 82 - 308 476 B2
Stalutory advertising 227 46 227 46 227 46 - 227 46
Storage costs 1412 432 36 (30 059 57) 138147279 1383 149 20 656 40 z 332 81 1383 805 6o
Sundr appantment related costs 840 00 840 00 1 Boo oo - g6o oo 1 Boo 0o
Transpoct and carriage 354 899 40 354 Bgg 40 354 899 40 - 354 Bog 40
Unlities 5217 79 - 5217 79 6747 64 - 1529 B3 &ray ba
Total 19733 oLo 87 227,749 63 15,960 760 50 21 872 242 67 704,151 67 2 615,633 84 33 576,394 34

We previously reported that an element of legal fees would be split across other Group entities During this
period, we have undertaken an analysis of legal fees incurred and show the amounts payable by the other
Group entities 1n the respective expenses statements below These amounts will be reimbursed by the
respective Group entities 1 due course to the extent that 1t 1s possible to do so

Phones 4U group — compames i admuntstrafion

Page 33



pwc

Phones 4 U Group Limited
From 15 March 2015 to 20 July 2015
Expetices Revised expenses
incurred brought Adustmentato mmcurred brought Total expenses Expenses Exprnaes
forward from 14 theprevious  forwardfrom iy paidio zoJuly ouistandmgat moorred o this  Total expensesto
Mardch 2015 period March 2015 2015 20 July 2015 period 20 July 2015
(£) {E£} (£) (£) (E} (E} (£)
Legal fees - 6143 06 6143 06 - 6143 06 - 6143 06
Total B 6,143 06 6,131 06 - 6,143 06 - 5,133 06

Legal fees of £6,143 06 have been incurred to date (and paid through Phones 4U Limited) which relate to
the six months to 14 March 2015

Phones4U Finance plc

From 15 March 2015 to 20 July 2015

Expenses Revised expenses
itcurred brought Adjustmentsto incurred brought Total expenses Expenses Expenses

forward from t4 the previous forward from 14 paid to 20 July outstandingat mcurredinthis  Total expensesto
Mnarch 2015 period March 2015 2015 20 July 2015 period 20 July za15
{£) (£) (E) {£) (£) (£) (£)
Bank charges z Qo 2 00 560 . 3 6o 5 60
Legal fees - 6181 76 6181 76 - 6195 89 14 12 6,195 Bg
Professional fees - - - - 79 966 56 79,966 56
Total 2 00 6,181 76 6,183 726 5 60 6,155 89 79,984 28 86,168 05

Legal fees and professional fees of £6,195 89 and £79,566 56 respectively have been incurred to date Of
the total legal fees incurred, £6,181 76 relates to the six months to 14 March 2015

MobileServ Limited — in administration
From 15 March 2015 to 20 July 2015

Revised expenses

Expenses
ncurred brought Adustmentste incurred brought Total expenses Expenses Expenscs

forward from 13 theprerious  forward from 14 paidiozo July outstanding at inecurred in this  Total expenses to

March 2015 period March z015 2015 20 July 2015 period 20 July z015

(E) (E) {£) (E) (&) (£) (£}

Bank charges 61 429 30 - 61 429 30 61543 30 - 114 00 61,543 30

Legal fees - 41,11037 41110 37 - 53 867 93 12,757 55 53,867 93
Total 61,429 30 41,110 37 102,539 67 61,543 30 53.867 93 12 87155 115,411 23

Legal fees of £53,867 93 have been incurred to date, of which £41,110 37 were incurred 1n the six months to

14 March 2015

Phones 4U group — companies in adnmmstration

Page 34



pwc

Policy Administration Services Limited — in administration

From 16 March 2015 to 20 July 2015

Expenses Revised expenses
incurred bronght Adstmentsto sncurred brought Total expenses Expenses Expenses
forward from 14 the previous forward from 14 patd 1o 20 July outstandingat incurredits this  Total expenses to
March 2015 period March 2015 2015 20 July 2015 period 20 July 2015
{E) (£) (E} {E) (£) {£) {£)
Agents fees 4 782 976 03 4 782 976 03 8 481 519 22 - 3,698,543 19 8,481 519 22
Bank charges 58 034 41 58 034 41 76 354 12 - 18 319 71 76 354 12
Duress pay ments 931 878 88 931 878 88 931 978 88 100 00 931,978 88
Property 10 200 00 10,200 00 14 520 ©O - 4320 00 14 520 00
Insurance 11974 397 65 - 11 974 397 65 18 949 741 15 1 754 558 B7 8,729 902 37 20,704,300 02
IT costs 15 614 04 - 15,614 04 19,886 o4 - 4272 00 19 B86 04
Legal foes - 855 890 89 835 890 89 1012 72059 156 829 70 1012 720 59
Stock purchase 3963 352 20 - 3,563 352 20 6 371,198 80 - 2 407 846 60 6371198 8o
Trade creditors 53,630 69 - 53 630 69 71 397 30 - 17 766 61 71,397 30
Totnal 21,760,083 90 855 890 89 22 645,974 79 13,916,595 50 2,767 279 46 15,037,900 17 37,683,874 96

All figures 1n relation to PAS are shown inclusive of VAT

Legal fees of £1,012,720 59 have been incurred to date, of which £855,890 89 were incurred 1n the six
months to 15 March 2015

Phosphorus Acquisition Limited — in administration
From 15 March 2015 to 20 July 2015

Expenses Revised expenses
mcurred brought Admstmentste  ancurred brought Total expenses Expenses Expcnses

forward from 14 the previous forward from 14 pardto 20 July outstanding at incurredinthis  Total expensesio
March 2015 period March 2015 2015 20 July 2015 period 20 July 2015
(E) (E) (E) {E) (E)
Bank charges 340 340 340 - . 3 40
Legal fees - 6 704 34 6,709 34 - 6 909 12 204 78 6 909 12
‘Tot al 3 40 6,704 14 6,707 74 3 4 6,900 12 204 78 6,912.52

Legal fees of £6,909 12 have been incurred to date, of which £6,704 34 were 1ncurred 1n the six months to

14 March 2015

Phones 4U group - comparues in admmstration

Page 35



h

pwc

Summary of legal and other professional firms

We have 1nstructed the following professionals on these cases

Service provided

Name of firm / organmisation

Basis of fees

Business rates refund collections

CAPA

Commussion

Electronic data retrieval & removal

OCM Business Systems Limited

Time and expenses

Insurance broker JLT Speciahty Limited Insurance policy cost
Lease assignments Eversheds LLP Time and expenses
Legal services CMS Cameron McKenna LLP Time and expenses

Legal services

Shakespeares Legal LLP

Time and expenses

Legal investigation services

Quinn Emmanuel Urquhart & Sullivan LLP

Time and expenses

Legal services and advice

Allen & Overy LLP

Time and expenses

Legal services in relation to deeds

Property consultants

Knights Solicitors LLP

Retail Agents 210 Limited

Time and expenses

Time and expenses

Sale of leasehold properties agent

Prime Retail Property Consultants LLP

Commission

Utihty management

GMS Legal Services Limited

Fixed fee per site

Employee legal services

PwC Legal LLP

Time and expenses

Please note that the above table provides only a list of professionals and agents engaged by the
admimistrators and does not seek to provide an exhaustive hist of all suppliers used 1n the ordinary course of

trading (PAS)

Our choice of the above legal and professional advisors was based upon our perception of the advisors’
experience and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the
basis of the fee arrangement wath them

We require all third party professionals to submit time costs analyses and narrative or a schedule of
realisations achieved 1n support of invoices rendered We undertake to review third party costs to ensure
they are reasonable 1n the circumstances of the case.

Phones 4U group - comparnies in admimistration

Page 36




